

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 2435 OF 2025

Between:

JATANGI ACHAMMA, W/o. Lingaiah, Age. 48 Years, Occu. Time Scale Worker,
O/o. The Horticultural Research Station, Miryalaguda Road Konda Mallepally,
Nalgonda District, Telangana - 508243.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its., Principal Secretary, (APC and Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operation), 4th Floor, BRKR Bhavan, Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Vice Chancellor, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Administrative Office, Mulugu (V and M), Siddipet District - 502279.
3. The Registrar, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Rep. by its, Vice Chancellor, Mulugu (Village and Mandal) Siddipet District, Telangana - 502279.
4. The Director, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Rep. by its., Vice Chancellor, Mulugu (Village and Mandal) Siddipet District, Telangana - 502279.
5. The Principal Scientist (Ento.,) and Head, Horticultural Research Station, Miryalaguda Road, Konda Mallepally, Nalgonda District, Telangana - 508243.
6. The In-charge of E.P.F. Regional, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan No. 3-4-763, Barkatpura Hyderabad, Telangana.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri BODA RAKESH NAIK presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the highhanded action of the Respondent No. 2 to 5 are illegal basing on the EPF record which was entered clerical error in recording date of birth of the petitioner in spite of representation made by petitioner dated 26/09/2022 for correcting the date of birth in EPF records and issued memo by the 3rd respondent to the 5th respondent vide Memo No.

139/Estt/SKLTSHU/2022, Dated 21/03/2023 given instruction to consider petitioner date of birth as 06/02/1965 instead of 25/12/1976 for all purposes including superannuation without consider the representation dated 26/09/2022 or petitioner explanation, without verify proof of evidence my date of birth Certificate, issued by the Registrar (Birth and Death), SSC Memo, Aadhar and Pan Cord and illegally taken decision for petitioner retirement by the 5th respondent Vide Lr. No. 158/HRS/KMP/Superannuation/2024-25, dt. 17/12/2024 is illegal, unlawful, arbitrary and violative of principles of natural justice Consequently to direct the Respondents No. 1 to 6 to correct the date of birth as per the proof of the birth Registrar, SSC Memo, Aadhar and Pan Cord by considering the representation of the petitioner dated 26/09/2022 and further to stay all the proceedings of the Respondent No. 1 to 5 for petitioner retirement Vide Lr. No. 158/HRS/ KMP/Superannuation/2024-25, dt. 17/12/2024.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BODA RAKESH NAIK Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary(APC and Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operation), State of Telangana, 4th Floor, BRKR Bhavan, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Vice Chancellor, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Administrative Office, Mulugu (V and M), Siddipet District - 502279.
3. The Registrar, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Rep. by its, Vice Chancellor, Mulugu (Village and Mandal) Siddipet District, Telangana - 502279.
4. The Director, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Rep. by its., Vice Chancellor, Mulugu (Village and Mandal) Siddipet District, Telangana - 502279.
5. The Principal Scientist (Ento.) and Head, Horticultural Research Station, Miryalaguda Road, Konda Malleshpally, Nalgonda District, Telangana - 508243.
6. The In-charge of E.P.F. Regional, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan No. 3-4-763, Barkatpura, Hyderabad, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.02.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-II takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Sri N. Naveen Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for Telangana State Horticultural University (TSHU), takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 5.

Sri B.G. Ravinder Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for E.P.F., takes notices on behalf of respondent No.6.

List this matter on 27.02.2025 in the "Adjourned Motion List".

SD/-V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary(APC and Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operation), State of Telangana, 4th Floor, BRKR Bhavan, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Vice Chancellor, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Administrative Office, Mulugu (V and M), Siddipet District - 502279.
3. The Registrar, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Rep. by its, Vice Chancellor, Mulugu (Village and Mandal) Siddipet District, Telangana - 502279.
4. The Director, Sri Konda Laxman Telangana State Horticultural University, Rep. by its, Vice Chancellor, Mulugu (Village and Mandal) Siddipet District, Telangana - 502279.
5. The Principal Scientist (Ento.) and Head, Horticultural Research Station, Miryalaguda Road, Konda Mallepally, Nalgonda District, Telangana - 508243.
6. The In-charge of E.P.F. Regional, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan No. 3-4-763, Barkatpura, Hyderabad, Telangana (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. BODA RAKESH NAIK Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:30/01/2025

POST ON 27.02.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2435 of 2025

